

In the Supreme Court of the United States

—————
JERYME MORGAN, PETITIONER,

v.

MINH SCHOTT, TIM VEATH, AND HUDSON MAYNARD,
RESPONDENTS.
—————

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit**

—————
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR RESPONDENTS
—————

KWAME RAOUL

Illinois Attorney General

JANE ELINOR NOTZ*

Solicitor General

SARAH A. HUNGER

Deputy Solicitor General

FRANK H. BIESZCZAT

Assistant Attorney General

100 West Randolph Street

Chicago, Illinois 60601

(312) 814-5376

jnotz@atg.state.il.us

*Counsel of Record

Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RELATED CASES	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION.....	1
STATEMENT.....	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	7
I. <i>Peralta</i> Has Not Been Followed By Any Other Circuit.	8
II. The Seventh Circuit’s Decision Follows This Court’s Precedent.	14
III. The Question Presented Is Not Of Great Importance And This Case Is A Poor Vehicle For Answering It.	19
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases:

Brown v. Marshall,
No. CIV S-07-0956 MCE DAD P., 2009 WL
2905779 (E.D. Cal. 2009) 10, 11

Brownlee v. Murphy,
231 F. App'x 642 (9th Cir. 2007) 9, 10

City of Escondido v. Emmons,
139 S. Ct. 500 (2019) 22

Darby v. Schuetzle,
Nos. 1:09-cv-004, 1:09-cv-005, 2009 WL 700631
(D.N.D. 2009)..... 13

District of Columbia v. Wesby,
138 S. Ct. 577 (2018) 21

Edwards. v. Balisok,
520 U.S. 641 (1997) 14, 16, 17

Galicia v. Marsh,
No. 1:16-cv-00011-DAD-SAB (PC), 2017 WL
1837074 (E.D. Cal. 2017) 10, 11

Gardner v. Lanigan,
No. 13-7064 (BRM) (DEA), 2018 WL 4144689
(D.N.J. 2018)..... 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Hamilton v. O’Leary</i> , 976 F.2d 341 (7th Cir. 1992).....	22
<i>Haywood v. Hathaway</i> , 842 F.3d 1026 (7th Cir. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994)	1, 14, 17, 19
<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 573 (2006)	1
<i>Hughes v. Parker</i> , No. 1:17-cv-00009, 2018 WL 1138536 (M.D. Tenn. 2018).....	12
<i>Marion v. Columbia Corr. Inst.</i> , 559 F.3d 693 (7th Cir. 2009).....	20
<i>McCurdy v. Sheriff of Madison Cty.</i> , 128 F.3d 1144 (7th Cir. 1997).....	19
<i>McDonough v. Smith</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2149 (2019)	17
<i>McLellan v. Chapdelaine</i> , No. 3:16-cv-2032 (VAB), 2017 WL 388804 (D. Conn. 2017).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Moore v. Hoeven</i> , No. 1:08-cv-028, 2008 WL 1902451 (D.N.D. 2008).....	13
<i>Muhammad v. Close</i> , 540 U.S. 749 (2004) (per curiam)	14-15, 15
<i>Paladin v. Rivas</i> , No. 05-cv-079-SM, 2007 WL 2907263 (D.N.H. 2007).....	12
<i>Peralta v. Vasquez</i> , 467 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2006)	1, 8, 9
<i>Petties v. Caruso</i> , No. 5:06-cv-72, 2007 WL 1032375 (W.D. Mich. 2007).....	12
<i>Pollard v. Romero</i> , No. 07-cv-00399-EWN-KLM, 2008 WL 1826187 (D. Colo. 2008)	11
<i>Portley-El v. Brill</i> , 288 F.3d 1063 (8th Cir. 2002).....	13
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973)	14
<i>Sandin v. Conner</i> , 515 U.S. 472 (1995)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Scruggs v. Jordan</i> , 485 F.3d 934 (7th Cir. 2007)	21
<i>Skinner v. Switzer</i> , 562 U.S. 521 (2011)	6
<i>Skinner v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice & Bureau of Prisons</i> , 584 F.3d 1093 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	8, 12, 13, 20
<i>Slack v. Jones</i> , 348 F. App’x 361 (10th Cir. 2009)	9
<i>Smith v. Villapando</i> , 286 F. App’x 682 (11th Cir. 2008)	10, 11
<i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007)	17
<i>Wilkinson v. Austin</i> , 545 U.S. 209 (2005)	20
<i>Wilkinson v. Dotson</i> , 544 U.S. 74 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974)	21
Rules, Statutes, and Regulations:	
5 U.S.C. § 552a.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

	Page(s)
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1
20 Ill. Admin. Code § 504.80(f)(2)	21
